In the Supreme Court of the United States

St. Mary Catholic Parish, Littleton, Colorado, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Lisa Roy, in Her Official Capacity as
Executive Director of the Colorado
Department of Early Childhood, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE in Support of Petitioners

Kevin T. Snider 9851 Horn Rd., Ste. 115 Sacramento, CA 95827 (916) 857-6900 ksnider@pji.org Counsel of Record

Katherine I. Hartley P.O. Box 2131 Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816 Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT2
I. Smith's assertion that religious exemptions lead to anarchy in society is without merit 2
II. Smith's claims that full Free Exercise rights will lead to anarchy communicates that religion is dangerous, which violates the First Amendment's mandate for neutrality
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Detwiler v. Mid-Columbia Med. Ctr., No. 23-3710, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 24567 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2025)
Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
Everson v. Board of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947)5
Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)5
Mahmoud v. Taylor, 606 U.S (2025)4
Muldrow v. City of St. Louis, 601 U.S. 346 (2023)5-6
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. 14 (2020)4
St. Mary Catholic Parish, et al. v. Roy, et al., No. 24-1267 (10th Cir. Sept. 30, 2025)
Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Empl. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017)5

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES
U.S. Const. amend. I
42 R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 42-80.1-1, et seq. (West 1993)
71 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. § 2403 (West 2002)
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 35/1, et seq. (West 1998)
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 3.01
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-1493.01 (1999) 3
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-123-401, et seq. (2020) 3
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-571b (1993)
FLA. STAT. § 761.01, et seq. (1998)
IDAHO CODE § 73-402 (2000)
IND. CODE § 34-13-9-0.7, et seq. (2015)
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-5301, et seq. (2013) 3
KY REV STAT ANN 8 446 350 (West 2013) 3

LA. STAT. ANN. § 13:5231, et seq. (2010)
MISS. CODE. ANN. § 11-61-1 (2014)
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.302 (2003)
Mont. Laws ch. 276 (SB 215) (2021)
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 28-22-1, et seq. (2000) 3
OKLA. STAT. tit. 51, § 251, et seq (2000)
S.C. CODE ANN. § 1-32-10, et seq. (1999)
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 1-1A-4 (2021)
TENN. CODE ANN. § 4-1-407 (West 2018)
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 110.001, et seq. (West 1999);
VA. CODE ANN. § 57-2.02 (West 2007)
